

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECCERA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 8:21-CV-00198-PWG

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

II. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO 340B DISCOUNTS FOR SAFETY-NET PROVIDERS.....8

III. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES AND THEIR REPRESENTATIVE SUE TO PREVENT HHS’s ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT.....11

I. PhRMA FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM THAT THE AUDIT GUIDELINES ARE UNLAWFUL.....11

 A. The Audit Guidelines Are Consistent with the Unambiguously Expressed Intent of Congress.12

 B. At a Minimum, the Secretary’s Reasonable Interpretation of the Statute Is Entitled to Deference.15

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION MECHANISM MANDATED BY CONGRESS WAS LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED.....17

 A. The ADR Rule is Substantively Compliant with the APA.....17

 B. ADR Board Members Are Lawfully Appointed Inferior Officers.20

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Serv.,
 No. 20-cv-08806-YGR, 2021 WL 616323 at *6 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021).....9

Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.,
 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)11

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.,
 563 U.S. 110 (2011) 5, 6

Audobon Society of the Central Atlantic States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007).....11

Babb v. Wilkie,
 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....12, 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)11

Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius,
 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012).....19

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)12

City of Portland v. EPA,
 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....18

Deese v. Esper,
 483 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D. Md. 2020).....11

Edmond v. United States,
 520 U.S. 651 (1997)21, 22, 23, 27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)17

FCC v. Prometheus Radio,
 Proj. (*Prometheus*), 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)17

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....14

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)22, 26, 27

Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....13

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....24, 25, 26, 27

Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....19

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23, 24, 26, 27

Kalaris v. Donovan,
697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....26

Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC,
206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)18

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2020).....11

Md. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008)20, 21

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....18, 19

Nat’l Cable and Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)15

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....18

North Carolina v. FAA,
957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992).....18

Pennsylvania v. HHS,
80 F.3d 796 (3rd Cir. 1996).....22, 23, 25, 27

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (“PETA”) v. USDA,
861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017)12, 15, 16, 17

<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. Cty. Com’rs of Carroll Cty., Md.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Reytblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	19
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	12
<i>South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block</i> , 717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 256b	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	5
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992)	2
U.S. Const. Art. II	10, 20
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	11
Regulations	

340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process,
75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sep. 20, 2010)6

340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution Process,
81 Fed. Reg. 53,381 (Aug. 12, 2016)6

340B Drug Pricing Program: Administrative Dispute Resolution Process,
85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020) 7, 8, 17

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(a)5

42 C.F.R. § 10.20(a)(1)(ii).....26, 27

42 C.F.R. § 10.24(d)..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 10.24(e)7

42 C.F.R. § 10.3.....7, 25

Manufacturer Audit Guidelines and Dispute Resolution Process 0905-ZA-19,
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996)*passim*

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services,
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010)..... 4, 5

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy
Services,
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996)3

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Patient and Entity Eligibility,
61 Fed. Reg. 55,156 (Oct. 24, 1996)20

Other Authorities

About, Members,
<https://www.phrma.org/en/About/Members>.....8

HHS Gen. Counsel, Advisory Opinion 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program,
available at https://www.hhs.gov/guidance/sites/default/files/hhs-guidance-documents/340B-AO-FINAL-12-30-2020_0.pdf.....9, 10

Novartis 340B Policy Changes,
<https://www.novartis.us/news/statements/new-policy-related-340b-program> 8
